Dated: January 16, 1996.

Andrew Cuomo,

Assistant Secretary for Community Planning and Development.

[FR Doc. 96-768 Filed 1-22-96; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4210-29-P

Office of the Assistant Secretary for **Public and Indian Housing**

[Docket No. FR-3677-N-02]

Announcement of Funding Awards for Fiscal Year 1994 for Elderly Service Coordinators

AGENCY: Office of the Assistant Secretary for Public and Indian Housing, HUD.

ACTION: Announcement of funding

awards.

SUMMARY: In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989, this document notifies the public of funding awards for Fiscal Year (FY) 94 to housing agencies for elderly service coordinators under the Section 8 rental voucher HOPE for elderly independence demonstration program. The only eligible housing agencies were those agencies awarded rental voucher funding in FY 92 and FY 93 under the HOPE for elderly independence demonstration program. The purpose of this Notice is to publish the names and addresses of the award winners and the amount of the awards made available by HUD to reimburse HA for the cost of hiring elderly service coordinators for the HOPE for elderly independence demonstration program. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Gerald J. Benoit, Director, Operations Division, Office of Rental Assistance, Office of Public and Indian Housing, Room 4220, Department of Housing and Urban Development, 451 Seventh Street, S.W., Washington, D.C. 20410-8000, telephone (202) 708-0477. Hearing- or speech-impaired individuals may call HUD's TDD number (202) 708-4594. (These telephone numbers are not tollfree.)

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The purpose of the HOPE for elderly independence demonstration program is to target and tailor supportive services and tenant-based rental assistance to the frail elderly to enable them to continue to live independently in a cost efficient way and prevent premature or unnecessary institutionalization. The FY 94 awards announced in this notice were made under a non-competitive process identified in a Federal Register notice published on July 6, 1994 (59 FR 34746).

A total of \$3,021,553 of budget authority for service coordinators was awarded to 16 recipients. In accordance with section 102(a)(4)(C) of the Department of Housing and Urban Development Reform Act of 1989 (Pub. L. 101–235, approved December 15, 1989), the Department is publishing the

1989), the Department is publishing the names, addresses, and amounts of those awards in Appendix A of this document. Dated: December 19, 1995. Kevin Emanuel Marchman, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Distressed and Troubled Housing Recovery.		ROAD #103 TUCSON AZ 85726	185,616 185,248 245,000
Appendix A.—Section 8 Rental Assistance Program FY 1994 Elderly Service Coordinators Funding Decisions		ATHERTON STREET, HAY- WARD CA 94544 NORTHWEST/ALASKA AREA: HA OF THE CITY OF SE-	250,000
Recipients	Amount	ATTLE, 120 SIXTH AVE. N. SEATTLE WA 98109	237,055
NEW ENGLAND AREA: LYNN HOUSING AUTHOR- ITY, 174 S COMMON ST, LYNN MA 01905,	172,680	Total	
WESTBROOK, PO BOX 349, WESTBROOK ME	105 105	DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER	
04092 NEW HAMPSHIRE HSG FI-	125,185	Bureau of Indian Affairs	NIOK
NANCE AUTHORITY, PO BOX 5087, 24 CONSTITU- TION DRIVE, MAN- CHESTER NH 03108 SOUTHEAST AREA: HOUSING AUTHORITY OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, 801 VINE STREET, LOUIS- VILLE KY 40204 KENTUCKY HOUSING COR- PORATION, 1231 LOUIS- VILLE ROAD, FRANKFORT KY 40601 MIDWEST AREA: EAU CLAIRE COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY, 731 OXFORD AVE, EAU CLAIRE WI 54703	250,000	Approval of Petition for Reassumption of Exclusive Jurisdiction by the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Bayfield, Wisconsin, Over Indian Child Custody Proceedings	
	221,500 129,245	Involving Indian Children Who Are Enrolled or Eligible for Enrollment With the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin and Who Reside or are Domiciled Within the Exterior Boundaries of the Red Cliff Indian Reservation, in the State of Wisconsin, in the County of Bayfield	
	80,320	AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affa Interior. ACTION: Notice.	airs,
HOUSING AUTHORITY, BOX 650, MAIN STREET/ HIGHWAY 69 EAST, MEL- BOURNE AR 72556 GREAT PLAINS AREA: DES MOINES PUBLIC HOUSING AUTHORITY, 1101 CROCK-	249,520	SUMMARY: The Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin has filed a petition with the Department of the Interior to reassume exclusive jurisdiction over Indian child custody proceedings involving Indian	
ER ST., DES MOINES IA 50309 ROCKY MOUNTAIN AREA: BOULDER COUNTY HOUS- ING AUTHORITY, P. O.	231,900	children who are enrolled or e enrollment with the Red Cliff Lake Superior Chippewa India Wisconsin and who reside or	eligible for Band of ans of
BOX 471, BOULDER CO 80306 JEFFERSON COUNTY HOUSING AUTHORITY,	180,590	domiciled within the exterior boundaries of the Red Cliff Ind Reservation, in the State of Wi in the County of Bayfield.	dian
1445 HOLLAND ST., LAKE- WOOD CO 80215 PACIFIC/HAWAII AREA: L. A. CITY HOUSING AU- THORITY 2600 WII SHIPE	58,524	The Assistant Secretary—In Affairs has reviewed the petitidetermined that tribal exercise jurisdiction is feasible and that	ion and e of
THORITY, 2600 WILSHIRE BLVD. LOS ANGELES CA 90057	219,170	has a suitable plan for exercising jurisdiction. This notice const	ing such

Recipients

CITY OF TUCSON, COMMU-

NITY SERVICES, DEPT,

DIVISION, P. O. BOX

HOUSING MANAGEMENT

27210. 1501 N. ORACLE

ROAD #103 TUCSON AZ

Amount

official approval of the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin's petition by the Department of the Interior.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin reassumes exclusive jurisdiction March 25, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The principal author of this document is Betty B. Tippeconnie, Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Division of Social Services, 1849 C St., N.W., Mail Stop 310 SIB, Washington, D. C., 20240. (202) 208-2721.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The authority for the Assistant Secretary— Indian Affairs to publish this notice is contained in 25 CFR 13.14 and 209 DM 8. Section 108 of the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3074, 25 U.S.C. 1918, authorizes Indian tribes that occupy a reservation as defined in 25 U.S.C. 1903(10) over which a state asserts jurisdiction over Indian child custody proceedings, pursuant to Federal statute, to reassume jurisdiction over such proceedings.

To reassume such jurisdiction, a tribe must first file a petition in the manner prescribed in 25 CFR Part 13. Notice of receipt of this petition was published in the Federal Register, Vol. 60, No. 211, page 55588, on November 1, 1995. The petition is then reviewed by the Department of the Interior using criteria set out in 25 CFR 13.12. If the Department finds that the tribe has submitted a suitable plan and that tribal exercise of jurisdiction is feasible, the petition is approved by publication in the Federal Register.

The geographic area subject to the reassumption of exclusive jurisdiction by the Red Cliff Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians of Wisconsin is within the exterior boundaries of the Red Cliff Indian Reservation, in the State of Wisconsin, in the County of Bayfield.

Dated: December 13, 1995. Ada E. Deer. Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 96-815 Filed 1-22-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-02-P

Approval of Petition for Reassumption of Exclusive Jurisdiction by the Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California Over Indian Child Custody **Proceedings Involving Indian Children** Who Are Enrolled or Eligible for **Enrollment With the Washoe Tribe of** Nevada and California and Who Reside or are Domiciled on Washoe Held or Occupied Trust Lands, Inclusive of any Public Domain Trust Allotments, in the State of California Within the County of Alpine, Commonly Known as the **Woodsford Indian Community** (Colony), the Wade Property, and the Sacramento Public Domain Trust **Allotments**

AGENCY: Bureau of Indian Affairs. Interior.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California has filed a petition with the Department of the Interior to reassume exclusive jurisdiction over Indian child custody proceedings involving Indian children who are enrolled or eligible for enrollment with the Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California and who reside or are domiciled on Washoe-held or occupied Trust Lands, inclusive of any public domain trust allotments, in the State of California within the County of Alpine, commonly known as the Woodsford Indian Community (Colony), the Wade Property, and the Sacramento Public Domain Trust Allotments.

The Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs has reviewed the petition and determined that tribal exercise of jurisdiction is feasible and that the tribe has a suitable plan for exercising such jurisdiction. This notice constitutes the official approval of the Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California's petition by the Department of the Interior.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California reassumes exclusive jurisdiction March 25, 1996.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

The principal author of this document is Betty B. Tippeconnie, Department of the Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Division of Social Services, 1849 C St., N.W., Mail Stop 310 SIB, Washington, D.C., 20240. (202) 208-2721.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The authority for the Assistant Secretary-Indian Affairs to publish this notice is contained in 25 CFR 13.14 and 209 DM 8. Section 108 of the Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Pub. L. 95-608, 92 Stat. 3074, 25 U.S.C. 1918, authorizes Indian tribes that occupy a reservation as defined in 25 U.S.C. 1903(10) over which a state asserts jurisdiction over

Indian child custody proceedings, pursuant to Federal statute, to reassume jurisdiction over such proceedings.

To reassume such jurisdiction, a tribe must first file a petition in the manner prescribed in 25 CFR Part 13. Notice of receipt of this petition was published in the Federal Register, Vol. 60, No. 211, page 55588, on November 1, 1995. The petition is then reviewed by the Department of the Interior using criteria set out in 25 CFR 13.12. If the Department finds that the tribe has submitted a suitable plan and that tribal exercise of jurisdiction is feasible, the petition is approved by publication in the Federal Register.

The geographic area subject to the reassumption of exclusive jurisdiction by the Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California is on Washoe held or occupied Trust Lands, inclusive of any public domain trust allotments, in the State of California within the County of Alpine, commonly known as the Woodsford Indian Community (Colony), the Wade Property, and the Sacramento Public Domain Trust Allotments.

Dated: December 13, 1995.

Ada E. Deer,

Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs. [FR Doc. 96-816 Filed 1-22-96; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-02-M

Bureau of Land Management

[AK-962-410-00-P, AK-6664-C, AA-6664-D, AA-6664-A21

Alaska Native Claims Selection

In accordance with Departmental regulation 43 CFR 2650.7(d), notice is hereby given that a decision to issue conveyance under the provisions of Sec. 14(a) of the Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act of December 18, 1971, 43 U.S.C. 1601, 1613(a), will be issued to the English Bay Corporation for approximately 14,370.02 acres. The lands involved are in the vicinity of the Kenai Fjords, Alaska.

Seward Meridian, Alaska

U.S. Survey No. 4779,

T. 5 S., Ř. 3 W.,

T. 5 S., R. 4 W.,

T. 7 S., R. 7 W.,

T. 7 S., R. 8 W.

A notice of the decision will be published once a week, for four (4) consecutive weeks, in The Seward Phoenix Log. Copies of the decision may be obtained by contacting the Alaska State Office of the Bureau of Land Management, 222 West Seventh Avenue, #13, Anchorage, Alaska 99513-7599 ((907) 271-5960).